
   

 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Barnes, Horton, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward and 
Warters 
 

Date: Monday, 13 August 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal, 

prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday 10 August 2012. 
  

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 23 April 2012. 
 
 



 
4. Called-In Item: Changes to Eligibility Criteria for 

Adult Social Care  (Pages 9 - 72) 
 

 To consider the decisions made by the Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care at her meeting held on 
1 August 2012 in relation to the above item, which has been 
called in by Councillors Aspden, Cuthbertson and Runciman 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. A cover report 
is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit 
and powers of the Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the call-in procedure, 
together with the original report to and decisions of the 
Cabinet Member. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone : 01904 552061 
• E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting.  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 
with an induction hearing loop.  We can provide the agenda or 
reports in large print, electronically (computer disk or by email), in 
Braille or on audio tape.  Some formats will take longer than others 
so please give as much notice as possible (at least 48 hours for 
Braille or audio tape).   
 
If you have any further access requirements such as parking close-
by or a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



����������	
�������� ������������������

�������� ������������������������������
�������������

 ���� !"��#����!$%!�

#������� ���������������&�����'����(�
����������&���)�'����(�*�����(�
�������'��)�����(�+���(�����&���(�
#�������� ����,�� �

�������� ����� ������������ -������(��������(�
�������� ����������

�
���� ����	
	�����������
�����

�
���.�	��/�	����0���1����1��2	��2���3���4���������3��������5�2���
4�	���2���	�4	�6�1��2������	������3�����53��320������3��.��������
����3��25��127��������	�����/�	��1��2	�17�
[...]
�������3��

������-��������������7�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
���	�@��2�0��(��32�	�
A�3��������5���2	��1�2��B7$$�4��2�1������3�1�2��?7$B�4�C7�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
  

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

         13 August 2012 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item:  Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult Social Care 

 
Summary  

 
1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions made 

by the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services 
at her Decision Session on 1 August 2012 in relation to changes to 
the above criteria. The report to the meeting detailed public 
consultation and sought approval to change the eligibility criteria for 
adult social care from Moderate, Substantial and Critical to Substantial 
and Critical. This cover report sets out the powers and role of the 
Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing 
with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the Cabinet Member 

Decision Session for Health, Housing and Adult Social Services is 
attached as Annex A to this report. This sets out the decisions taken 
by the Cabinet Member on the called-in item. The original report to the 
Decision Session on the called-in item is attached as Annex B to this 
report. 

 
3. The Cabinet Members’ decision has been called in by Cllrs Aspden, 

Cuthbertson and Runciman for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for call-in. The reasons given for the call-in 
are on the following grounds: 

 

The Liberal Democrat Group formally oppose the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member and believe that the eligibility criteria should 
remain unchanged at Moderate, Substantial and Critical. The 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



Cabinet Member has failed to take into account any of the 
representations made by the Group, prior to taking her decision: 

• The consultation was misleading as it failed to tell residents that 
there are alternatives to withdrawing care provision from York 
residents. Therefore we believe the results should be treated 
with extreme caution. 

 
• The consultation exercise was also poorly conducted and an 

investigation needs to be undertaken to determine why mistakes 
were made. As the report states, 200 residents were sent the 
wrong information and feedback from residents said the 
consultation was "confusing", "patronizing", contained "wrong" 
information, was "very poor", that "questions were impossible to 
answer", and complained questions were "ambiguous". 

 
• The 31% response rate means that of residents sent 

consultation packs  only 20% agreed with the change in 
eligibility levels, with 10% disagreeing and the overwhelming 
majority either not answering that specific question or not taking 
part in the consultation. In other words, only 1-in-5 people have 
actively supported these proposals and even these did so 
through a misleading consultation document. This means that 
the Council can not claim there is a proper mandate for the 
changes. For such a vital issue, we do not believe that this 
flawed consultation exercise is good enough or can form the 
basis for an informed decision. 

 
•  A number of concerns raised by partners particularly the York 

Older People's Assembly: 
 

o  Low level intervention at modest needs level can help 
sustain independence for longer and any short-term 
financial gains should be set against the  costs of having 
more people fall into the 'substantial' and 'critical' needs 
bands because they lose this crucial support. 

o The ability of the voluntary sector in York to provide the 
level of personal support envisaged in this report. The 
report provides no detailed evidence from the voluntary 
sector on this point. 

  
• The report states that the £150,000 cost of not introducing the 

changes can not be found elsewhere in the Council's Budget: 
  

Page 10



 "There is no indication at this stage of the year that other areas 
of the council budget are able to make additional savings to 
avoid the need for this proposal." 

  
The Liberal Democrat Group believes that savings could be made 
elsewhere to protect social care. In our February Budget  proposal, we 
outlined how reversing some of Labour's planned spending increases 
and making savings elsewhere could fund this area.  

  
Consultation  
 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional 
and legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 
 

a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member in respect of the report. If 
this option is chosen, the original decisions taken on the item by 
the Cabinet Member at her meeting held on 1 August 2012 will be 
confirmed and will take effect from the date of the CSMC (Calling-
In) meeting; or  
 

b. To make specific recommendations to the Cabinet Member on the 
report, in light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this option is 
chosen, the matter will be reconsidered by the Cabinet at a 
meeting of Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 20 August 2012. 

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to the 
Cabinet Member and form a view on whether there is a basis to make 
specific recommendations to the Cabinet Member in respect of the 
report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Council Plan 
 

7. An indication of the Council Plan Priorities to which the Cabinet 
Members decision are expected to contribute is provided in paragraphs 
40 and 41 of Annex B to this report. 
 
Implications 

 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 
Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of 
dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine 
and handle the call-in. 
 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in 
of this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decision made by the Cabinet 
Member or refer the matter back for reconsideration and make specific 
recommendations on the report to the Cabinet.  
 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services 
Manager 
01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 
Report 
Approved 

√ Date 7 August 2012 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  All √ 

Page 12



 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Annexes 
Annex A – Decision of the Cabinet Member on the called-in item (extract 
from the decision list published on 2 August 2012). 
Annex B – Report to the Cabinet Member Decision Session on 1 August 
2012 including Annexes A to F. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Agenda relating to the above meeting (published on the Council’s website) 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  ANNEX A 
 

DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER FOR  
HEALTH, HOUSING AND ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
WEDNESDAY, 1 AUGUST 2012 

 
EXTRACT FROM THE DECISIONS 

 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of 
the Decision Session – Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Services held on Wednesday, 1 August 2012.  The wording 
used does not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in 
the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm 
on the second working day after this meeting. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision 
sheet please contact Catherine Clarke or Louise Cook. 
 
 

4. CHANGES TO ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

 

 

RESOLVED:  That option 1, “to agree the change to City 
of York’s Eligibility Criteria to Substantial 
and Critical and confirm that £150k a year 
will be invested in alternative support within 
the community to help meet moderate level 
needs” be approved 

 

REASON:  To protect those people with higher needs 
and to develop alternative support for those 
with moderate level needs that promote 
their wellbeing and independence.  To 
support the change to more community 
based and user led support as part of the 
personalisation agenda. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



  ANNEX A 
 

Page 16



ANNEX B 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session -  Cabinet Member for 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Services  

1 August 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Adult Assessment and Safeguarding) 

Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult Social Care 

 Summary 
 

1. This report reflects on public consultation and seeks Cabinet 
Member approval to change the eligibility criteria for adult social 
care from Moderate, Substantial and Critical to Substantial and 
Critical. 
 

  Background 
 
2. The Fair Access to Care Services (FACS) framework was 

introduced in 2003.  Its aim was to enable councils to stratify need 
for social care support in a way that is fair and proportionate to the 
impact it will have on individuals and the wider community, taking 
into account local budgetary considerations.   
 

3. Each Council has to decide each year which of four bands of risk it 
will consider eligible for a community care service funded by the 
Council.  This m
[...]
s.  Paragraphs 31-39 of this report 
demonstrate how agreement to this additional reinvestment of 
funding would further support the council’s commitment to 
preventative and early intervention services. 
 

18. Option 2: To confirm that the eligibility levels will remain 
unchanged at Moderate, Substantial and Critical, and require the 
necessary savings to be found from elsewhere within adult social 
care budgets.  Inevitably this would involve consideration of other 
reductions in service delivery to social care customers. 

 
Analysis 
 
Consultation responses 
 

19. 61.8% of respondents to the consultation questionnaire agreed 
that we need to change the eligibility level to protect those with 
higher needs.  30% disagreed, 8.2% did not answer.   

 
20. Responses from partners express a disappointment that it is 

necessary to consider this option, and a preference to avoid it if 
possible.  There is, however, an acceptance that it may be 
necessary to do so in a time of austerity, with the council’s budget 
so significantly reduced. 
 

21. Responses show concern that those who fall within the moderate 
levels, who receive support, need that support and concern about 
the impact on their lives if we do change our eligibility criteria. 

Page 20



ANNEX B 

 There is also concern that peoples needs will increase without 
early forms of support being in place.  These issues are 
considered in paragraph 27. 
 

22. There were also concerns from partners and from care 
management staff that increasing our eligibility criteria could limit 
progress on personalisation and restrict choice and early 
intervention and prevention.  There is, however, a real interest in 
helping to shape how we would invest the £150k to develop more 
community and user led universal options.  These concerns are 
considered in paragraphs 31-35. 

 
23. There are also concerns about potential impact on carers if we 

withdraw support to some residents.  This is considered in 
paragraph 
[...]
ce to help find support and activities 

• small sparks to help new user led initiatives set up 

• facilitation for peer support groups  

• support and recognition for carers  
 

Page 24



ANNEX B 

39. Services and initiatives of this sort would help build stronger 
communities and open up opportunities for new enterprises.   

 
Council Plan 

 
40. The Council Plan makes an expressed committed to protecting 

vulnerable people.  The issues considered in this report address 
the need to ensure at changing financial times, protection is 
provided to services to the most vulnerable residents.  At the 
same time the report recognises the importance of preventative 
support to those whose needs are not as significant.   

 
41. The option to invest additional money to support those with 

moderate needs through alternative support arrangements will 
also support the council’s priority to build stronger communities by 
encouraging new initiatives to enable vulnerable people to access 
support, both through the voluntary sector and through user led 
projects. 
 

  Implications 
 

Financial  
 

42. The Council budget assumes an £80k saving this year and £160k 
saving next year.  These savings are net of the proposed £150k 
reinvestment in alternative support options.   

 
43.   If the eligibility levels are not changed alternative savings at these 

levels will be required.  Within adult social care any alternative 
savings are likely to affect those at higher level needs as well as 
those at moderate level. 
 

44. There is no indication at this stage of the year that other areas of 
the council budget are able to make additional savings to avoid 
the need for this proposal.   

 
 Equalities  

 
45. Annex D contains the equality impact assessment which has been 

refreshed following the consultation and analysis of residents likely 
to be affected.  Equality issues are summarised in paragraph 30. 

 

Page 25



ANNEX B 

46. Any alternative savings options wi
[...]
tical, three-fifths of 
respondents agreed with this proposal (61.8%), whilst 30% disagreed.  
Respondents working in the Voluntary Sector (21.4%) and non-disabled respondents (54.4%) were less 
likely to agree with the change in eligibility level, compared with other respondents.

75.8% 

4.0% 

1.2% 

19.0% 

Do you ...? 
Receive social care support 
through City of York Council 

Provide care or support for a 
family member or friend 

Work for a partner 
organisation or within the 
voluntary sector 

None of the above, but live in 
York 

61.8% 

30.0% 8.2% 

The Council believes that is should 
change the eligibility level to Substantial 
and Critical to protect those people with 

higher needs. Do you..? 

Agree 

Disagree 

No answer 

Page 1

Page 33



Fair Access to Care Survey - Consultation Results July 2012
Sophie Gibson, Business Intelligence Hub

Among respondents who disagree with a change in eligibility criteria, the biggest concerns were that 
those with moderate levels of support need care to prevent them from moving into a higher support level 
(32.7%) and that those currently with moderate needs rely on the support they currently receive (27%). 
Other comments stated that customers should be treated the same irrespective of their care criteria level 
(7.8%), rules need to be more flexible as individuals require different levels of support (4.9%) and some 
customers may miss out on support (2.4%)

0.0% 

5.0% 

10.0% 

15.0% 

20.0% 

25.0% 

30.0% 

35.0% 32.7% 

27.0% 

7.8% 
4.9% 

2.4% 1.6% 1.4% 1.1% 0.5% 

9.5% 
13.5% 

If you do not agree with the changes that 
the Council would like to make please tell 

us why. 

Page 2

Page 34



Fair Access to Care Survey - Consultation Results July 2012
Sophie Gibson, Business Intelligence Hub

Seven out of ten respondents agree that the Council should help people with moderate levels of 
support by giving money to the Voluntary Sector (71.1%).  A fifth (19%) of respondents disagree. 
Respondents who 
[...]
 
manage without the help and support they receive from the council (1.7%), requests for more 
assessments as peoples' needs change (1.5%) and a reduction in spending in other areas of the 
Council's budget (1.2%).  

Page 4

Page 36



Fair Access to Care Survey - Consultation Results July 2012
Sophie Gibson, Business Intelligence Hub

Survey profiling shows that were respondents were most likely to be:
Female (55.4%)
Non-transgendered (69.4%)
Heterosexual (70.1%)
Christian (72.9%)
White British (84.1%)
Have a disability (73.5%) [and of these a physical disability - 73.2%]
Non-carers (75.4%)
Single (38.2%)

0.0% 

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

G
en

de
r?

 

M
al

e 

Fe
m

al
e 

Pr
ef

er
 n

ot
 to

 s
ay

/N
o 

an
sw

er
 

A
re

 y
ou

 tr
an

sg
en

de
r?

 

Ye
s 

N
o 

Pr
ef

er
 n

ot
 to

 s
ay

/N
o 

an
sw

er
 

Se
xu

al
 o

rie
na

tio
n?

 

Bi
se

xu
al

 

G
ay

 m
an

 

G
ay

 w
om

an
 /

 L
es

bi
an

 

St
ra

ig
ht

 /
 H

et
er

os
ex

ua
l 

Pr
ef

er
 n

ot
 to

 s
ay

/N
o 

an
sw

er
 

32.3% 

55.4% 

12.2% 

0.1% 

69.4% 

30.4% 

0.7% 0.6% 0.2% 

70.1% 

28.4% 

Survey respondents (1) 

Page 5

Page 37



Fair Access to Care Survey - Consultation Results July 2012
Sophie Gibson, Business Intelligence Hub

0.0% 
10.0% 
20.0% 
30.0% 
40.0% 
50.0% 
60.0% 
70.0% 
80.0% 
90.0% 

0.2% 

72.9% 

0.4% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 

12.2% 

0.5% 

13.5% 

84.1% 

1.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 

13.8% 

Survey respondents (2) 

0.0% 
10.0% 
20.0% 
30.0% 
40.0% 
50.0% 
60.0% 
70.0% 
80.0% 

D
is

ab
ili

ty
? 

Ye
s 

N
o 

Pr
ef

er
 n

ot
 to

 s
ay

/N
o 

an
sw

er
 

If 
ye

s,
 ty

pe
 o

f d
is

ab
ili

ty
? 

Ph
ys

ic
al

 d
is

ab
ili

ty
 

Se
ns

or
y 

M
en

ta
l h

ea
lth

 

Le
ar

ni
ng

 d
is

ab
ili

ty
 

Lo
ng

 te
rm

 il
ln

es
s 

Pr
ef

er
 n

ot
 to

 s
ay

/N
o 

an
sw

er
 

73.5% 

11.2% 15.3% 

73.2%

37.5% 
24.5% 

34.2% 29.7% 

4.2% 

Survey respondents (3) 

Page 6

Page 38



Fair Access to Care Survey
[...]
reedom of belief and religion.  

q Legal security, including equality and non-discrimination before the law and equal treatment within the criminal 
justice system. 

 
Indicators from: The Equalities Review 2007 and the Equality Framework for Local Government. 

P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex F 

 

Current and new system flowchart: Caring 
for our future: Reforming care and support  

Dh July 20102 
 

 

 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-In Item: Changes to Eligibility Criteria for Adult Social Care
	Annex A
	Changes to Eligibility Criteria for ASC - Annex B
	ANNEX B -a Fair Access to Care Definitions
	Annex B -b consultation results
	Annex B -c  Partner submissions YILN1
	Annex B -c  YOPA submissions
	Annex B -c Partner submissions VPPB
	Annex B -d   Moderate level analysis1
	Annex B -e Social Care Funding EIA Jul 12 (2)
	Annex B - f   White paper current and new system




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CORPORATE AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (CALLING IN) 

DATE 13 AUGUST 2012 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BOYCE (SUB FOR CLLR 
HORTON), FRASER (SUB FOR CLLR 
POTTER), KING, MCILVEEN, RUNCIMAN 
(VICE-CHAIR), STEWARD AND WARTERS  
 
COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, 
CUTHBERTSON AND JEFFRIES 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HORTON AND POTTER 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
The following personal non-prejudicial interests were declared in 
relation to the called in item: Changes to the Eligibility Criteria 
for Adult Social Care: 
 

• Cllr Fraser as a member of the retired sections of Unison 
and Unite (TGWU/ACTS) and as a CYC member of the 
York NHS Foundation Trust 

• Cllr Wiseman as a public Governor of the York NHS 
Foundation Trust and member of the shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

 
2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
however two members of Council had requested to speak. 
 
Councillor Alexander referred to the national crisis of increasing 
demand for care services whilst being in an age of austerity. 
Reference was made to modelling which showed future 
difficulties that would be experienced by other Local Authority’s 



that provided care services. It was also expected that by 
2019/20 adult social care costs in York would increase by a third 
and for this to account for half of all the council spending when 
councils were receiving cuts in funding, with more expected. 
 
In response to the growing demand Council had agreed to 
increase council tax for 2012/13 with a substantial proportion of 
this additional income going to adult care. The budget had also 
provided for disability facilities grants for independent living and 
for the provision of a community hub for those with learning 
difficulties. However, even with this increase in funding, the 
resources were insufficient to meet the rising demand and most 
number authority’s in the Yorkshire area were targeting 
resources to those most in need. 
 
Reference was made to the budget amendments made by the 
groups at Council which had not included details of how income 
could be increased or savings made to meet future costs in this 
area. Additional supporting information in respect of these 
comments was also circulated to members at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Jeffries referred to her conflicting interest in this area 
both as a CYC member and as co-Chair of the Independent 
Living Network (ILN). She thanked the calling in members for 
raising these issues as she had also shared their concerns 
regarding the process followed in respect of these changes 
including the consultation undertaken. Although other authority’s 
had amended their criteria for adult social care services they 
had undertaken face to face meetings/workshops and public 
meetings which had fed into the final decisions made. The work 
undertaken in York she felt had missed these opportunities to 
get the best outcomes and she went onto point out alternative 
savings that could have been made. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of 

the Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) meeting held on 
23 April 2012 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 



4. CALLED-IN ITEM: CHANGES TO ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA 
FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider a 
decision made by the Cabinet Member for Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Services at her meeting on 1 August 2012, in 
relation to changes to the eligibility criteria for adult social care. 
Further information on the options available, consultation 
undertaken and impact on service users which had led to the 
decision to change the eligibility criteria from Moderate, 
Substantial and Critical to Substantial and Critical were set out 
in the report. 
 
Details of the Cabinet Member’s decision were attached as 
Annex A to the report, with the original report to the Cabinet 
Member Decision Session attached as Annex B. The decision 
had been called in by Cllrs Aspden, Cuthbertson and Runciman 
on the following grounds: 

The Liberal Democrat Group formally oppose the decision 
made by the Cabinet Member and believe that the eligibility 
criteria should remain unchanged at Moderate, Substantial 
and Critical. The Cabinet Member has failed to take into 
account any of the representations made by the Group, prior 
to taking her decision. 

• The consultation was misleading as it failed to tell 
residents that there are alternatives to withdrawing 
care provision from York residents. Therefore we 
believe the results should be treated with extreme 
caution. 

 
• The consultation exercise was also poorly conducted 
and an investigation needs to be undertaken to 
determine why mistakes were made. As the report 
states, 200 residents were sent the wrong information 
and feedback from residents said the consultation 
was "confusing", "patronizing", contained "wrong" 
information, was "very poor", that "questions were 
impossible to answer", and complained questions 
were "ambiguous". 

 
• The 31% response rate means that of residents sent 
consultation packs  only 20% agreed with the change 
in eligibility levels, with 10% disagreeing and the 
overwhelming majority either not answering that 



specific question or not taking part in the consultation. 
In other words, only 1-in-5 people have actively 
supported these proposals and even these did so 
through a misleading consultation document. This 
means that the Council can not claim there is a 
proper mandate for the changes. For such a vital 
issue, we do not believe that this flawed consultation 
exercise is good enough or can form the basis for an 
informed decision. 

 
•  A number of concerns raised by partners particularly 
the York Older People's Assembly: 

 
o  Low level intervention at modest needs level 
can help sustain independence for longer and 
any short-term financial gains should be set 
against the  costs of having more people fall 
into the 'substantial' and 'critical' needs bands 
because they lose this crucial support. 

o The ability of the voluntary sector in York to 
provide the level of personal support envisaged 
in this report. The report provides no detailed 
evidence from the voluntary sector on this point. 

  
• The report states that the £150,000 cost of not 
introducing the changes can not be found elsewhere 
in the Council's Budget: 

  
 "There is no indication at this stage of the year that 
other areas of the council budget are able to make 
additional savings to avoid the need for this proposal." 

  
The Liberal Democrat Group believes that savings could be 
made elsewhere to protect social care. In our February 
Budget  proposal, we outlined how reversing some of 
Labour's planned spending increases and making savings 
elsewhere could fund this area.  

  
Members were asked to decide whether to confirm the decision 
(Option a) or to refer it back to the Cabinet for reconsideration 
(Option b). 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson addressed the meeting on behalf of the 
Calling-In members, he reiterated the grounds for the call-in 
and, in particular, to the low consultation response rate which he 



felt did not endorse the changes now being made. Reference 
was made to savings that could be made elsewhere to avoid the 
need to amend the criteria and to concerns raised by partners, 
particularly the Older People’s Assembly, who had indicated 
that they were unaware of any voluntary sector providers able to 
provide personal care. The consultation it was felt had missed 
the opportunity to ask consultees where the money could best 
be used to provide for their requirements. The Committee were 
therefore asked to recommend reconsideration of the decision 
in light of these comments. 
 
Officers responded to the points made, reiterating that there had 
been no flaw in the process/consultation in relation to this 
decision. It was confirmed that a technical error had been made 
which had affected letters sent out to a small group of people for 
which apologies had already been made and lessons learned 
for future consultation exercises. It was confirmed that face to 
face meetings with those affected had also taken place on the 
challenges faced by the authority and that there had been 
thorough consultation with a 31% response rate which had been 
considered good. Officers went on to detail the scale of the 
consultation undertaken and numbers of customers, at present, 
in each support category, confirming that partner feedback had 
been listened to. It was pointed out that this was an opportunity 
to deliver savings whilst engaging with the voluntary and 
community sector to provide services for less complex cases. 
 
Members questioned Officers in relation to a number of points 
including, the development in the Telecare and reablement 
services, would there be any hardship cases following the 
change in criteria, the quality of the consultation questions and 
details of customer review arrangements. 
 
Officers confirmed that individual reviews would be undertaken 
for the 184 customers and that no one had been disadvantaged 
by any incorrect recording of information. Those affected would 
have assistance in place to meet their needs by some other 
route, with no service being terminated until alternative 
arrangements had been agreed.  
 
Following requests by members, receipt of legal advice and the 
agreement of the Chair, Councillors Alexander and Jeffries 
made closing statements prior to the vote taking place.    
 
After a full debate, it was 



 
RESOLVED: That Option (a) be approved and that the 

decision of the Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Services be 
confirmed. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


